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Laying of new railway lines during the Fifth Five Year Plan period
*699. SHRI LOKANATH MISRA:+
SHRI K. P. SINGH DEO :
Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) the number of new metre gauge and broad gauge railway lines proposed to be laid during the Fifth Five Year Plan period and the amount allocated for the purpose; and

(b) to what extent these railwav lines would help in quicker movement of passenger and goods traffic?

tThe question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Lokanath Misra.

[26 AUG. 1974]

to Questions 18

THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS
(SHRI L. N. MISHRA) : (a) and (b)
A Statement is laid on the table of the Sabha [See Appendix LXXXIX, Annexure No. 651.

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : The statement indicates that there are seven new lines which are proposed to be taken up in the first year of the Fifth Plan, and out of these seven, three have been taken up; four have been left out because the Planning Commission, according to the statement, has been approached for additional grant of Rs.-
255 crores. Sir, may I ask the hon.
Minister whether it is not a fact that a kilometre of new railway line costs Rs. 10 lakhs, and since they have a provision already of Rs. 100 crores, if all these seven lines are taken together, that comes to 700 kilometres, and ail these could have been completed with Rs. 70 crores of rupees and even then Rs. 30 crores would be left over? How is it that an indefinite time has been taken in taking up the Jakhapura-Banspani railway line in Orissa, which connects backward areas? According to the statement alsc, the Government’s intention is to connect backward areas in order to boost up their economic, agricultural and industrial development. If the intention is such, then what are the reasons for the delay in taking up this project along with fcur other projects which are still to be taken up, even the provision of funds is there?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : As far as the scven projecis are concerned, I may allay the misgivings of the hon. Member that there is no question of not taking them up this year. We have got the financial sanction for this thing, Only some deiails are to be worked out.
That is why we have stated that it is under consideration. . .

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : It has been lying for four years. What about the Jakhapura-Danspani rail link?
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SHRI L. N. MISHRA : It will be definitely taken up before the 31st
March. .. )

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : Thank you.

Now, I come to the general question.
According to the statement, as I said, the intention of the Ministry is to connect backward areas in the country. Sir, compared top the areas in Punjab or in Gujarat or elsewhere, Central India and Northern India have beepn very much neglected by the Railways, and they have remained backward, including the State of Mr. Qureshi, Jammu & Kashmir, also.
That should also be taken up. Even though he is in the Ministry, 1 plead for him. .. (Interruptions). T would like to know what particular priorities are being given to backward areas for connecting them with rail?. ..

AN HON. MEMBER : Bihar also...

SHRI LOKANATH MISRA : Yes, 1 feel for it. What are the steps taken by the hon. Minister in order to connect them with railway lines, so that the economic condition of these areas could be boosted up?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : Sir, as T sfated earlier in my statement and also in my budget speech, in principle, we have decided to take up railwav lines and give priority to the proposals coming from backward areas, even though these are not economical, As you know, Sir, till two years back, the main consideration has been whether the proposal for a railway line was economical ot not. That I have waived, and if any line helps in developing backward areas in States like Assam, Bihar, Madhya Pradesh, etc., which are backward regions and which are behind in development—
also in the south and other areas—priority will be given to them. At this stage, we have no difficulty, as Mr.
Misra himself has pointed out. I have only Rs. 100 crores as against our requirement of Rs, 255 crores. I am trying

[RAJYA SABHA]

10 Questions 20
to persuade the Planning Commission, and I hope, Sir, they will be considerate enough to agree to our demand. The main hurdle is finance. As you know, the Railways are in a bad financial position. As soon as we get the sanction, this project will be taken up. So far as Orissa, Assam, Tripura, some parts of Bihar, some of parts of U.P. and Madhya Pradesh are concerned, they will get priority in this matter.

SHR1 K. P. SINGH DEO: Sir, in view of the fact that the Minister in his statement has given a qualified statement in reply to the question where he has said about the availability of financial resources and clearance by the Planning Commission, I would like to know what are the guiding principles on which these 7 railway lines have been selected. And secondly, since he has referred in his reply that the engineering survey or traffic survey whether economically feasible or not, they will still take up this Jakhapura-Banspani and other lines, I would like to know why Talchar to Bimlagarh railway line which will give Paradip port, the Rourkela Steel Plant and the hinterland fcr Madhya Pradesh, Bihar and Orissa, a nearer port in Paradip and also develop the backward areas and the tribal areas of Sundargarh district and Dhenkanal district of Orissa is not being included.
Ai the same time it will open avenues of mineral resources,

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : I cannot say which lines have not been included. It is difficult to say. There are a number of proposals, The main consideration for us is to develop backward areas, to dcvelop industrial belts and mining areas, and also those areas which have suffered economically and industrially and that consideration dominates in providing new railway lines. That is the main consideration and that will con~
{ tinue to be so.

\

A% 93w
W arEAl ® IWFITA 991

Sy AETIAT  STEHY
I


21 Ovral Answers

fgar =1, UF @ AT A

gAY aa &9y @rzA & awd
¥ oulv gady R A wgMAgy
aar W W& arga arfea W a4

T =ATE @@y oY, S8 Fgr ArEd
FATY B gravg H 91 | ag AWERU
3 &aRATY oF W3 arga FaE F fama  3|e wIW QT AR W
Aarma, F7 3 famz fRar 91 )
1 & ag wraar atgar §
arzal 9y FF 8 HMWM WTH @
Q@ ? 9T a® ¥4 Agm G AA
F4 IR A g1 @ W HAWEA
gt T A FB T FAM FT ATAT
Ty fRed Fgi vt amara F) gfaar A ax agifs 2z Arza afas am ardr 2 oic zad frl wRte @ =i
FI ATFAT AET B )

s} gdto Ao fAxm ¢ M F1 araEar Agr g A mrEr S F1 a@ gamd gadar gy & gmd Qar argal
97 #M@ % F2 faul § 1 adr aF
IA? URW Tl GIEKT A A /g
A T @ginal ar g AR & %W
Taa? «dr fear & | gmA IET ArEAl
97 F1R A% F? fRar |

SHRI T. N. SINGH : In this connection, Shahdara-Saharanpur railway line is not included in the list,

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : I wanted to know the latest position and in the morning I asked the General Manager, Northern Railway whether these two railway lines inaugurated by the Prime Minister have been taken up or not. I am informed that the work has been taken up and Rs. 15 lakhs for Rampur-Haldwani and Rs. 21 lakhs for Shahdara-Saharanpur projects have been provided.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: May I know from the Minister, in the two replies which he has given—one to question No. 699 and another to question No. 701, he hag given a list of 7 new lines which are proposed to be provided
—this is in reply to question No. 699—
where positive commitment has been made and allocation of funds has been made but in reply to 701, he has given railway lines in Maharashtra (Marathwada, Vidarbha) which are also included for the Fifth Plan. May I know what is meant by inclusion in the Fifth Plan when no provision has been made?
When the Prime Minister herself has started some work in U.P., the Prime Minister herself has announced in Marathwada that work in drought prone area particularly Wani-Chanaka, Manmad up to Nanded and Diva-Bassein, these lines will be taken up and the work would start, Wag it only for the gallary and for the people to be satisfied on paper or is it really a fact? If so, what amount he has allocated in the first year of the Fifth Plan or you are not going to allocute any tunds?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: Work on these projects had been taken up last year and earth work was also done, specially with a view to fight drought and provide employment to the local people. The projects stand approved and will get the due priority as early as rossible,

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: But where are the funds? No funds have been allocated in your reply, to the question.

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : This question is for the new lines. The project taken up a vyear back stands on 5 different footing.

SHRI M. KADERSHAH : I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the proposed Karur-Dindikul Railway line has been included in the list or not. It is said that Bangalore and Tuticorin Port will be linked by this railway line via Karur and Salem. If it is under consideration, I want to know the reason for the prolonged delay in taking up this railway line even after making the survey some four years back.

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: I am not having information of individual project at the moment,

SHRI YASHPAL KAPUR: Mr.
Deputy Chairman, Sir, this House has been discussing during the Budget session the huge compensation being paid for transhipment at the Moghulsarai Junction for the goods being sent to Eastern Uttar Pradesh. 1 would like to know from the Minister whether it is contemplated during the whole of the Fifth Plan to convert any MG line into BG line which goes from Moghulsarai to the sugar-producing areas of Eastern U.P, an other parts.

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : We require notice for it. I have no information about it.

SHRI SANAT KUMAR RAHA : Sir, the Railways are contemplating to mobilize resources and Rs. 355 crores will be spent for laying the new railway lines. I want to know from the Minister as to what the rationale of laying these new lines is, If it is on the productive basis regarding agricultural and industrial development, I want to know the reason why the Belurghat-Malda railway line in the most backward area of West Bengal has been left out during this year’s railway programme.

SHRI L. N, MISHRA: As T said earlier, I cannot say about it just now but the principle stands that the backward areas will get priority. But there are a number of backward areas and we have limited funds at our disposal.
Therefore, it is not possible to include every line. But I am not saying ‘no’ to each project. But T will find out the position.
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SHRI M. 5. ABDUL KHADER : Sir, from the list given here, 1 find that the new railway lines have been proposed to be taken up only in the northern part of our country. But, unfortunately, the southern part is completely neglected. May I know from the hon. Minister whether he ig having any proposal of laying any new lines ip the southern part?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : Sir, there are a number of projects in the southern part also. One is connecting Kanyakumari and some other place— I forgot the name. I had been to that area for selection of site, etc. and Trivandrum is also being connected. Comparatively speaking, I must say that it will not be fair to say that South India had been neglected in the construction of railway les.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN : Next question.
Black marketing in diesel oil and fuel oil
*700. SHRI KALI MUKHERIJEE:+t
SHRI J. 8. TILAK :
SHRI KRISHAN KANT :

SHRI GURMUKH SINGH
MUSAFIR :

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI :

Will the Minister of PETROLEUM |

AND CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government are aware of the acute shortage of diesel and fuel oil and consequential black-marketing in various States; and

(b) whether any rational distribution system hag been evolved by Government, and if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI D. K.
BOROOAH) : (a) and (b) There have been no reports of any diesel shortage in the country in the recent past. Furnace oil supplies are, however, regulated as per recommendations of ‘the Standing Committee on Furnace Oil.

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Kali
Mukherjee.

[26 AUG. 1974]
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State Governments have been advised to make arrangements for supply of diesel oil for agricultural use on cards so that these demands can be met on priority. They have also been advised to initiate steps for economy in the use of diesel in the transport sector and cut down non-essential consumption. No change is envisaged in the system of furnace oil supplies to various consumers. A quota has already been given to States with effect from 1st July, 1974 for meeting requirements of small gcale industries and other State Government projects not registered with any Central authority,

State Governments have powers to deal with any malpractices or black-marketing in these products. No such reports have been received by this Ministry recently,
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SHRI D. K. BOROOAH :

(Spoke
in Bengali).

AN HON. MEMBER : Without prior notice he cannot speak in Bengali.

(Interruptions )

SHRI NIREN GHOSH : Do not waste time. Otherwise the Question Hour will be over.

SHRI D. K. BOROOAH : I do not understand how we can have any rule by which the language of Rabindranath Tagore cannot be spoken here.

